
GB Instruction for use

 Usage okay

 Proceed with caution during usage

 Danger to life

1. General information about ussage
Please read and make sure you understand the instructions for use! The product 
you have purchased may only be used by trained persons who are familiar with 
its correct handling. This product was specially developed and manufactured for 
use in mountaineering and climbing. Mountaineering and climbing are, by their 
very nature, dangerous activities. A lack of concentration, exaggerated self-
confidence, misuse and/or insufficient care of equipment can have lethal 
consequences. You alone are responsible for the risks and dangers to which you 
expose yourself! 
2. Use of the product
The carabiner should only be used by persons with the prudence and skills 
needed to handle such equipment. Users with little or no experience MUST be 
supervised by a trained person. The product may only be used with tested and 
approved components (CE mark). When selecting any components, make sure 
that they are compatible with your product. 
The carabiner has its maximum strength when closed and when loaded 
longitudinally (1). Any other load direction reduces the strength and must be 
avoided. Therefore, when using the carabiner, always make sure that it is 
optimally positioned in the direction of the load. When using locking carabiners , 
make sure that the locking sleeve is correctly positioned and that the opening is 
completely closed during use. Particularly with screw, twist and Pich-Lock 
closures, care must be taken to ensure that no force is transmitted to the closure 
by friction (e.g. by the rope), as this could open in the event of an unfavourable 
direction of loading (2). When using carabiners as intermediate fixation points, 
care must be taken to ensure the optimum load direction at the fixed point and 
rope fixation as well as to ensure that the rope runs as smoothly as possible (4).
3. Misuse and hazards for carabiners
There are misuses and dangerous load directions for carabiners under which it 
can fail! In any case, avoid open-gate loading on the carabiner, loads on the lock, 
transverse loads and loads over edges! (3)
When using carabiners as intermediate fixation points, it is essential to ensure 
that the carabiner is correctly positioned in the intermediate fixation points and 
that the rope runs correctly in accordance with the load direction. With incorrectly 
positioned carabiners in the intermediate fixation points the carabiner can come 
loose from the fixed point, and even fail if the load is unfavourable! If the rope 
runs incorrectly, the rope may un-clip from the fixed point! (4)
After a hard fall, the carabiner must be checked particularly carefully in accordance 
with the measures described in section 4. After extreme loading, your carabiner 
should be retired as a precaution. 
4. Inspection and maintenance 
Before each use, check the carabiner for damage or changes from the new 
condition. Check in particular the base body for possible cracks, deformation, 
burr formation (sharp edges!) and sanding (5). Check that the rivet is firmly 
seated and that the gate closing mechanism engages correctly and functions 
properly. If in doubt, return the product to SKYLOTEC for inspection.
To clean dirty carabiners, remove dirt and dust with a soft brush. In order to 
make sluggish carabiners smooth-running again, you can oil the intended 
places (gate / locking mechanism). 
The carabiner must be taken out of use immediately: 
• In the event of irreversible heavy soiling (e.g. sand, grease, oils, etc.)
• After contact with chemicals
• In the event of corrosion
• In the event of excessive wear (sanding, burr formation, sharp edges)
•  In the event of cracks and / or deformation of the body and / or closure
• In the event of defective closure
If you have any doubts about the safety of your product, take it out of service! 
Store the carabiner in a dry place, protected from direct sunlight. Incor-
rect storage can have a negative effect on the service life of the product! 
5. Service life
The service life depends on the product, its frequency of use and the external 
application conditions.
A carabiner must be taken out of service and disposed of at the latest after 30 
years from the date of manufacture. 
In general, the service life is reduced in extreme use and under environmental 
conditions such as salt, sand, snow, ice, humidity, chemical environments, etc. 
Damage to the carabiner may reduce its life to a single use.
6. Marking 
(I) Manufacturer logo, (II) Article number, (III) Standard(s) and year, 
(IV) Max. load, (V) Note symbol “Follow instructions for use”. (VI) Mark of conformity, 
(VII) Serial number (VIII) Month and year of manufacture (IX) UIAA Identifier, (X) 
Carabiner category
7. Declaration of conformity
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available from the following 
website: www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Identification and warranty certificate
8.1) Type
8.2) Item No.
8.3) Serial No. 
8.4) Month and year of manufacture 
9.  Record card
9.1-9.4) To be completed during audit
9.1) Inspector
9.2) Reason
9.3) Remark
9.4) Next inspection
10.  Individual information
10.1-10.4) To be completed by purchaser
10.1) Date of purchase
10.2) First use
10.3) Users
10.4) Company
11. List of certifying bodies

DE Gebrauchsanleitung

 Nutzung in Ordnung

 Vorsicht bei der Nutzung

 Lebensgefahr

1. Allgemeiner Hinweis Anwendung
Lesen und verstehen Sie die vorliegende Bedienungsanleitung! Das von Ihnen 
erworbene Produkt darf nur von geschulten und im korrekten Umgang vertrauten 
Personen verwendet werden. Dieses Produkt wurde speziell für den Einsatz zum 
Bergsteigen und Klettern entwickelt und hergestellt. Bergsteigen und Klettern 
gelten naturgemäß als gefährlich, mangelnde Konzentration, Selbstüberschätzung, 
falscher Gebrauch- und/oder unzureichende Pflege der Ausrüstung können 
tödliche Folgen haben. Sie sind selbst verantwortlich für Risiken und Gefahren, 
denen sie sich aussetzen! 
2. Gebrauch des Produktes
Der Karabiner darf nur von umsichtigen und kompetenten Personen verwendet 
werden. Anwender mit geringer oder unzureichender Erfahrung MÜSSEN von 
einer geschulten Person beaufsichtigt werden. Das Produkt darf nur mit 
geprüften und zugelassenen Komponenten verwendet werden (CE 
Kennzeichnung). Achten Sie bei der Auswahl sämtlicher Komponenten darauf, 
dass diese mit ihrem Produkt kompatibel sind. 
Die maximale Festigkeit hat der Karabiner im geschlossenen Zustand und bei 
einer Belastung in Längsrichtung (1). Jede andere Belastungsrichtung 
vermindert die Festigkeit und ist zu vermeiden. Achten Sie deshalb bei Gebrauch 
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Verschluss/  
Locking Mechanism

Piktogram

SCHNAPPER
SNAP GATE

SCHRAUBVERSCHLUSS
SCREW GATE

TWIST-VERSCHLUSS
TWIST LOCK

TRIPLE –VERSCHLUSS
TRIPLE LOCK

PINCH-LOCK-VERSCHLUSS
PINCH LOCK

Legende 

a.) ART.
NO.      Artikelnummer/ Article number/ Codice articolo/ Référence/ Número de artículo/  

 číslo položky/ Artikelnummer/ Artikelnummer/ Artikkelnummer/ Numer artykułu/  
 Číslo článku/ Artikelnummer/ 货号
b.) TYPE   TYP/ Type/ TIPO/ TYPE/ TIPO/ Typ/ TYPE/ TYPE/ TYPE/ TYPE/ TYP/ TYP/ 类型

a.)  LxB / LxW/ LxB/ LxB/ lar. x an./ Délka krát šířka/ LxB/ LxB/ LxB/ LxB/ LxB/   
 LxB/ 长 x 宽
b.)   Europ. Norm/ Europ. standard/ Norma europea/  Europ. Norme/ Norma europea/ 

Europ. standard/ Europ. Norm./ Europ. standard./ Europ. standard./ Europ. Norma/ 
Europ. Štandardné./ Europ. Standard./ 欧标

c.)  Benannte Stelle / Notified body/ Ente incaricato/ Organisme notifié/ Organismo  
 notificado/ Norma no europea/ Oznámený subjekt/ Aangemelde instantie/   
 Relevant institution/ Bemyndiget organ/ Jednostka notyfikowana/  Notifikovaná  
 osoba/ Notifierat organ/ 公告机构
d.)   außereurop. Norm/ Non-European standard/ Norma extra-europea/ non 

européens. Norme/ kromě Europ. standard/ niet-Europese landen. Norm/ Ikke-
europ. standard/ Utenfor Europa. standard/ pozaeuropejski. Norma/ mimo Európy. 
standard/ utanför Europa. standard/ 非欧标

e.)    Max. Öffnung mm/ Max. opening mm/  Apertura max in mm/ Ouverture max./ 
Apertura máx. en mm/ Maximální otevření mm/ Max. opening/ Maks. åbning mm/ 
Brudbelastning kN hovedaksel åben/ Maks. åpning mm/ Max. Otwieranie mm/ 
Maximálny otvor mm/ Max öppning mm/ 最大开口

f.)     Bruchlast kN Hauptachse offen / Breaking load kN Main axis open/ Carico di 
rottura kN asse principale aperto/ Charge de rupture kN Axe principal ouvert/ 
Carga de rotura kN en eje principal abierto/ Rozbité zatížení kN hlavní náprava 
otevřená/ Breukbelasting kN Hoofdas geopend/ Brudbelastning kN hovedaksel/ 
Bryte lasten kN hovedakselen åpen/ Obciążenie zrywające kN Otwarta oś główna/ 
zaťaženie pri pretrhnutí kN hlavná os otvorená/ Bryt last kN huvudaxel öppen/ 主
轴打开时断裂负荷

g.)  Bruchlast kN Hauptachse/ Breaking load kN Main axis/ Carico di   
 rottura kN asse principale/ Charge à la rupture axe principal/  Carga de rotura kN  
 en eje principal/ Zátěžové zatížení kN hlavní osa/ breuklast hoofdas/ Bryte last  
 kN hovedakse/ Obciążenie zrywające kN Oś główna/ hlavné zaťaženie pri  
 roztrhnutí kN/ Brytningsbelastning kN huvudaxel/ 主轴断裂负荷
h.)  Bruchlast kN Nebenachse/ Breaking load kN Secondary axis/  Carico di rottura kN  
 asse secondario/ Charge à la rupture axe auxiliaire/ Carga de rotura kN en eje  
 auxiliar/ Mez pevnosti kN vedlejší osa/ breuklast secundaire as/ Brudbelastning  
 kN biaksel/  Brytende last kN mindre akse/ Obciążenie zrywające kN Oś   
 pomocnicza kN/ medzné zaťaženie pri zlomení kN/ Krossbelastning kN   
 minoraxel/ 副轴断裂负荷 
i.)   Karabinertyp/ Carabiner type/ Tipo di moschettone/  Type de  mousqu/ Tipo de  
 mosquetón/ Typ karabina/ Karabijnhaak type/ Karabintype/ Karbintype/ Typ  
 karabinka/  typ karabíny/ Karbintyp/ 弹弹弹弹弹弹弹
EH                Einhand / One hand/ Monopiede/ à une main/ One hand/ jednou   

 rukou/ één hand/ Enhånds/ one-handed/ Jedna ręka/ Jednorázové EH/ enhandig/  
 单手

SC Schraubkarabiner/ SC Screw carabiner/ Moschettone a ghiera/   
 Mousqueton à vis / Mosquetón de rosca/ karabina/      
 schroefkarabijnhaak/ Skruekarabin/ SC carabiner/ karabinek śrubowy   
 SC/ SC karabína/ SC carabiner/ 螺旋式弹簧保险钩
TW  Twistlock/ Twist lock/ Twistlock/ Twistlock/ Twistlock/ Twistlock/ Twistlock/ 

Twistlock/ Twistlock/ Twistlock/ Twistlock/ Twistlock/ 弹弹
TRI  Trilock/ Trilock/ Trilock/ Trilock/ Trilock/ Trilock/ Trilock/ Trilock/ Trilock/ Trilock/ 

Trilock/ Trilock/ 三联锁
PL  Pinchlock/ Pinch lock/ Pinchlock/ Pinchlock/ Pinchlock/ Pinchlock/ Knijpbeweging/ 

Pinchlock/ Pinchlock/ Pinchlock/ Pinchlock/ Pinchlock/ 三联锁
WI Drahtschnapper/ Wire gate/ Dispositivo di blocco a filo/ Snapper à   
 câble/ Gatillo de alambre/ Křídlo/ Draadsnijder WI/ Wirelås/ wire/    
 snapper/ Zatrzask drutu/ drôtik/ wire snapper/ 钢丝闸门
FGS Schnapper gerade/ Gate straight/ Dispositivo di blocco dritto/  loqueteau droit/  
 Gatillo recto/ kanic přímo/ poort rechtdoor/ Lås lige/ snapper rett/ Brama FGS  
 prosta/ kanica rovno/ snapper rakt/ 直式闸门
FGB Schnapper gebogen / Gate bent/ Dispositivo di blocco curvo/ Snapper plié/  
 Gatillo curvo/ snapper se ohnul/ Snapper gebogen/ Lås bøjet/ snapper bøyd/   
 Zygięty zatrzask FGB/ zakrivená kanica/ snapper böjd/ 弯式闸门 
j.)   Material/ Material/ Materiale/ Matériau/ Material/ materiál/ Materiaal/ Materiale/ 

Materiale/ Materiał/ Materiál/ Material/ 材质
AL  Aluminium Legierung/ AL Lega in alluminio/  Alliage d’aluminium/ Aleación de 

aluminio/ slitina hliníku/ AL Aluminiumlegering/ Aluminiumlegering/ AL 
aluminiumslegering/ Aluminium Stop aluminium/  AL hliníková zliatina/ AL 
aluminiumlegering/ 铝合金

des Karabiners stets darauf, dass dieser optimal zur Belastungsrichtung 
positioniert ist. Bei Karabinern mit Verschlusssicherung ist während der 
Anwendung darauf zu achten, dass die Verschlusshülse korrekt positioniert und 
die Öffnung vollkommen geschlossen ist. Besonders bei Schraub-, Twist- und 
Pich-Lock-Verschlüssen ist darauf zu achten, dass keine Kraftübertragung 
durch Reibung (z.B. durch das Seil) auf den Verschluss kommt, da sich dieser 
bei ungünstiger Belastungsrichtung öffnen könnte (2). Beim Einsatz von 
Karabinern als Zwischensicherungen ist auf die optimale Belastungsrichtung im 
Fixpunkt und Seilfixierung sowie auf einen möglichst reibungsfreien Seilverlauf 
zu achten (4).
3. Fehlanwendungen und Gefahren für Karabiner
Es gibt Fehlanwendungen und gefährliche Belastungsrichtungen für Karabiner, unter 
denen er versagen kann! Vermeiden Sie in jedem Fall Schnapper-Offen-Belastungen 
des Karabiners, Last auf dem Verschluss, Querbelastungen und Belastungen über 
Kanten! (3)
Bei der Verwendung von Karabinern als Zwischensicherung ist unbedingt auf die 
korrekte Positionierung des Karabiners in der Zwischensicherung und den richtigen 
Seilverlauf entsprechend der Belastungsrichtung zu achten. Bei falsch positionierten 
Karabinern in der Zwischensicherung kann sich der Karabiner vom Fixpunkt lösen, 
bei ungünstiger Belastung sogar versagen! Bei falschen Seilverlauf kann das Seil 
sich aus der Zwischensicherung aushängen! (4)
Nach harten Stürzen muss der Karabiner entsprechend der in Abschnitt 
4 beschriebenen Maßnahmen besonders sorgfältig überprüft werden. Nach extremer 
Belastung sollte ihr Karabiner vorsorglich ausgesondert werden. 
4. Überprüfung und Instandhaltung 
Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch den Karabiner auf Schäden oder 
Veränderungen gegenüber dem Neuzustand. Kontrollieren Sie insbesondere 
den Grundkörper auf eventuelle Risse, Verformung, Gratbildung (scharfe 
Kanten!) und Einschliff (5). Überprüfen Sie den festen Sitz der Niete und das 
korrekte Einrasten des Schnappers sowie dessen grundlegende einwandfreie 
Funktion. Senden Sie im Zweifelsfall das Produkt zur Kontrolle an SKYLOTEC 
zurück.
Um verschmutze Karabiner zu reinigen, entfernen Sie Schmutz und Staub mit 
einer weichen Bürste. Um schwergängige Karabiner wieder leichtgängig zu ma-
chen, können Sie die vorgesehen Stellen (Nieten / Verschluss) ölen. 
Der Karabiner muss sofort ausgesondert werden: 
• Bei irreversibler starker Verschmutzung (z.B. durch Sand, Fett, Öle, etc.)
• Nach Kontakt mit Chemikalien
• Bei Korrosion
• Bei übermäßiger Abnutzung (Einschliff, Gratbildung, scharfe Kanten)
•  Bei Rissen und / oder Verformung des Körpers und / oder des Ver 
 schlusses
• Bei defektem Verschluss
Sollten Sie Zweifel bezüglich der Sicherheit ihres Produktes haben, sondern 
Sie es aus! 
Lagern Sie den Karabiner an einem trockenen, vor direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung geschützten Ort. Nicht korrekte Lagerung kann die 
Lebensdauer des Produktes negativ beeinflussen! 
5.Lebensdauer
Die Lebensdauer richtet sich nach dem Produkt, dessen Einsatzhäufigkeit und 
den äußeren Einsatzbedingungen.
Ein Karabiner ist spätestens nach 30 Jahren ab Herstelldatum ablegreif und zu 
entsorgen. 
Generell verringert sich die Lebensdauer bei extremem Einsatz und unter 
Umgebungsbedingungen wie Salz, Sand, Schnee, Eis, Feuchtigkeit, chemische 
Umgebung etc. Eine Schädigung des Karabiners kann unter Umständen die 
Lebensdauer auf eine einzige Verwendung reduzieren.
6. Kennzeichnung 
(I) Herstellerlogo, (II) Artikelnummer, (III) Norm(en) und Jahr, 
(IV) max. Belastung, (V) Hinweissymbol „Gebrauchsanleitung beachten“. 
(VI) Konformitätszeichen, (VII) Seriennummer (VIII) Monat und Jahr der Herstellung 
(IX) UIAA Kennung, (X) Karabinerkategorie
7. Konformitätserklärung
Der vollständige Text der EU- Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden 
Internetadresse verfügbar: www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Identifizierungs- und Gewährleistungszertifikat
8.1) Typ
8.2) Artikel- Nr.
8.3) Serien-Nr. 
8.4) Monat und Jahr der Herstellung 
9.  Kontrollkarte
9.1–9.4) Bei Revision auszufüllen
9.1) Prüfer
9.2) Grund
9.3) Bemerkung
9.4) Nächste Untersuchung
10.  Individuelle Informationen
10.1–10.4) Vom Käufer auszufüllen
10.1) Kaufdatum
10.2) Erstgebrauch
10.3) Benutzer
10.4) Unternehmen
11. Liste der zertifizierenden Stelle

IT Istruzioni per l’uso

 Utilizzo corretto

 Attenzione durante l‘utilizzo

 Pericolo di morte

1. Istruzioni generali sull’uso
Leggere e comprendere le presenti istruzioni per l’uso! Il prodotto acquistato è 
destinato soltanto a persone formate e in grado di assicurarne un uso corretto. Il 
prodotto è stato appositamente concepito e realizzato per attività di alpinismo e 
arrampicata. La mancanza di concentrazione, la sopravvalutazione delle proprie 
capacità, l’utilizzo errato e/o la scarsa cura dell’attrezzatura possono avere 
conseguenze mortali nella pratica di queste discipline, per loro stessa natura 
pericolose. L’utente è direttamente responsabile dei rischi e dei pericoli a cui si 
espone! 
2. Come utilizzare il prodotto
L’uso del moschettone è consentito soltanto a persone esperte e competenti. Gli 
utenti con scarsa o insufficiente esperienza DEVONO agire sotto la sorveglianza 
di persone formate e opportunamente addestrate. Il prodotto deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto con componenti testati e omologati (marcatura CE). Al 
momento della scelta dei componenti, assicurarsi quindi che questi siano 
compatibili con il vostro prodotto. 
Il moschettone fornisce la massima resistenza da chiuso e se caricato in 
direzione longitudinale (1). Ogni altra direzione di carico riduce la resistenza per 
cui deve essere evitata. Utilizzare pertanto il moschettone assicurando una sua 
disposizione ottimale rispetto alla direzione di carico. Se si utilizzano moschettoni 
dotati di sicura del meccanismo di chiusura, fare attenzione che il sigillo sia 
posizionato correttamente e che l’apertura sia completamente chiusa. In 
particolar modo con i meccanismi di chiusura a vite, Twist e Pich-Lock, impedire 
la trasmissione di forze su di essi generate da fenomeni di attrito (ad es. 
attraverso la corda), poiché ciò potrebbe dare luogo alla loro apertura in caso di 
direzione di carico sfavorevole (2). Qualora i moschettoni vengano utilizzati 
come punti di assicurazione intermedi, assicurare una direzione di carico 
ottimale nel punto fisso e nel fissaggio della corda, nonché uno scorrimento di 
quest’ultima il più possibile privo di attrito (4).
3. Uso errato e pericoli per i moschettoni
Determinati casi di utilizzo errato e direzioni di carico pericolose possono impedire 
il funzionamento del moschettone! Evitare in ogni caso carichi di apertura del 
dispositivo di blocco del moschettone, carichi sul meccanismo di chiusura, carichi 
diagonali e di spigolo! (3)

Se i moschettoni vengono utilizzati come punto di assicurazione intermedio, fare 
assolutamente attenzione alla corretta disposizione in esso e al corretto 
scorrimento della corda rispetto alla direzione di carico. Una disposizione errata 
dei moschettoni nel punto di assicurazione intermedio può dare luogo al distacco 
del moschettone dal punto fisso, nel caso più sfavorevole addirittura al suo 
mancato funzionamento! In caso di scorrimento errato la corda può sganciarsi 
dal punto di assicurazione intermedio! (4)
Dopo una caduta severa, il moschettone deve essere sottoposto a un controllo 
particolarmente accurato adottando le misure descritte nel paragrafo 4. In caso di 
carico estremo, cessare l’uso del moschettone a titolo preventivo. 
4. Controllo e manutenzione 
Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare se il moschettone presenta danneggiamenti o 
cambiamenti rispetto allo stato di origine. Controllare in particolar modo se il 
corpo principale presenta crepe, deformazioni, formazione di bave (spigoli vivi!) 
e smerigliature (5). Controllare che i rivetti siano fissi in sede e che il dispositivo 
di blocco si inserisca e funzioni correttamente. In caso di dubbio, rispedire il 
prodotto a SKYLOTEC per farlo sottoporre a controllo.
Per pulire i moschettoni, rimuovere lo sporco e la polvere con una spazzola 
morbida. Per rendere di nuovo scorrevoli i moschettoni induriti, lubrificare i punti 
previsti (rivetti / meccanismo di chiusura). 
Cessare immediatamente l’uso del moschettone nei seguenti casi: 
• sporco elevato irreversibile (ad es. dovuto a sabbia, grassi, oli, ecc.)
• dopo il contatto con agenti chimici
• in presenza di corrosione
• segni di usura eccessiva (smerigliature, formazione di bave, spigoli vivi)
•   presenza di crepe e / o deformazioni del corpo e / o del meccanismo 

di chiusura
• meccanismo di chiusura difettoso o guasto
In caso di dubbi sulla sicurezza del prodotto, cessarne immediatamente l’uso! 
Custodire il moschettone in un luogo asciutto e al riparo dalla luce diretta 
del sole. La custodia non corretta può influire negativamente sul ciclo di 
vita del prodotto! 
5. Ciclo di vita
Il ciclo di vita varia a seconda del prodotto, della sua frequenza di utilizzo e delle 
condizioni d’uso esterne.
Cessare l’uso del moschettone al più tardi dopo 30 anni dalla data di fabbricazione 
e provvedere al suo corretto smaltimento. 
Generalmente, il ciclo di vita si riduce in caso di utilizzo estremo e in condizioni 
ambientali sfavorevoli, ad esempio dovute alla presenza di sale, sabbia, neve, 
ghiaccio, umidità, agenti chimici, ecc. Il danneggiamento del moschettone può 
anche ridurre il suo ciclo di via a un solo utilizzo.
6. Marcature 
(I) Logo del produttore, (II) Codice articolo, (III) Norma(e) e anno, 
(IV) Carico max., (V) Simbolo di avvertenza “Seguire le istruzioni d’uso”, (VI) Marchio 
di conformità, (VII) Numero di serie (VIII) Mese e anno di fabbricazione (IX) 
Identificativo UIAA, (X) Categoria di moschettone
7. Dichiarazione di conformità
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente 
indirizzo internet: www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Certificato di identificazione e di garanzia
8.1) Tipo
8.2) Articolo nr.
8.3) Nr. di serie 
8.4) Mese e anno di fabbricazione 
9.  Scheda di controllo
9.1-9.4) Compilare in caso di revisione
9.1) Persona competente
9.2) Motivo
9.3) Annotazione
9.4) Verifica successiva
10.  Informazioni individuali
10.1-10.4) Da compilarsi da parte dell’utilizzatore
10.1) Data di acquisto
10.2) Data del primo utilizzo
10.3) Nome dell’utilizzatore
10.4) Azienda
11. Elenco degli enti di certificazione

FR Instructions d’utilisation

 Utilisation conforme

 Prudence lors de l’utilisation

 Danger de mort

1. Consignes générales d’utilisation
Veuillez lire et comprendre le présent manuel d’utilisation ! Le produit que vous 
avez acheté doit uniquement être utilisé par des personnes formées qui 
connaissent parfaitement la façon de le manipuler correctement. Ce produit a 
été spécialement conçu et fabriqué pour l’alpinisme et l’escalade. L’alpinisme et 
l’escalade sont par définition des activités dangereuses. Un manque de 
concentration, la surestimation de ses capacités, une mauvaise utilisation et/ou 
un entretien insuffisant de l’équipement peuvent avoir des conséquences 
mortelles. Vous seul êtes responsable des risques et des dangers auxquels 
vous vous exposez ! 
2. Utilisation du produit
Seules des personnes prudentes et compétentes ont le droit d’utiliser le 
mousqueton. Les utilisateurs avec peu d’expérience ou une expérience 
insuffisante DOIVENT être surveillés par une personne formée. Le produit doit 
exclusivement être utilisé avec des composants contrôlés et agréés (marquage 
CE). Lors du choix de l’ensemble des composants, veillez à ce que ces derniers 
soient compatibles avec votre produit. 
La résistance du mousqueton est maximale lorsqu’il est fermé et que la force est 
exercée dans le grand axe (1). Éviter toute autre direction de charge qui 
diminuerait la résistance. Lors de son utilisation, veillez par conséquent à ce que 
le mousqueton soit toujours positionné de manière optimale par rapport à la 
direction de charge. Pour les mousquetons avec un verrouillage de sécurité, 
s’assurer que la bague de sécurité est correctement positionnée et l’ouverture 
entièrement fermée pendant l’utilisation. Avec les systèmes de fermeture à 
visser, à tourner et Pinchlock, veiller tout particulièrement à ce qu’aucune force 
ne soit transmise à la fermeture par frottement (de la corde p. ex.) car elle 
pourrait s’ouvrir en cas de direction de charge défavorable (2). En cas d’utilisation 
des mousquetons comme points d’assurage supplémentaires, s’assurer que la 
direction de charge est optimale au point fixe et au niveau de la fixation de la 
corde et que le passage de la corde provoque le moins de frottements possible 
(4).
3. Utilisation non conforme et risques pour le mousqueton
Certaines utilisations non conformes et directions de charge dangereuses 
peuvent amener le mousqueton à dysfonctionner ! Évitez absolument de solliciter 
un mousqueton avec le doigt ouvert, les charges sur la fermeture, les forces 
transversales et les charges sur les arêtes ! (3)
En cas d’utilisation du mousqueton comme point d’assurage supplémentaire, 
s’assurer impérativement que le mousqueton est correctement positionné dans 
la sécurité intermédiaire et que le passage de la corde correspond bien à la 
direction de charge. Si le mousqueton est mal positionné dans la sécurité 
intermédiaire, il peut se détacher du point fixe voire même dysfonctionner en cas 
de sollicitation défavorable ! Si le passage de la corde est incorrect, celle-ci peut 
se décrocher de la sécurité intermédiaire ! (4)
Après une chute lourde, le mousqueton doit être contrôlé particulièrement 
minutieusement selon les mesures décrites au paragraphe 4. Après une 
sollicitation extrême, mettez votre mousqueton hors service à titre préventif. 
4. Vérification et entretien 
Vérifiez avant chaque utilisation si le mousqueton est endommagé ou a subi des 
modifications par rapport à son état neuf. Contrôlez en particulier la présence 
éventuelle de fissures, déformations, bavures (arêtes coupantes !) et traces 
d’abrasion sur le corps principal (5). Vérifiez que le rivet est bien fixé, que le 

doigt est correctement enclenché et qu’il fonctionne parfaitement. En cas de 
doute, renvoyez le produit à SKYLOTEC afin qu’il soit contrôlé.
Utilisez une brosse souple pour nettoyer les mousquetons encrassés et enlever 
la saleté et la poussière. Vous pouvez lubrifier les endroits prévus à cet effet 
(rivets/fermeture) afin que les mousquetons grippés retrouvent leur souplesse 
d’utilisation. 
Le mousqueton doit immédiatement être mis hors service : 
•  En cas d’encrassement important irréversible (p. ex. par du sable,  

de la graisse, de l’huile, etc.)
• Après un contact avec des produits chimiques
• En cas de corrosion
•  En cas d’usure excessive (abrasion, formation de bavures, 

arêtes coupantes)
•   En cas de fissures et/ou déformation du corps/de la fermeture
• En cas de fermeture défectueuse
Si vous avez des doutes quant à la sécurité de votre produit, ne l’utilisez plus ! 
Stockez le mousqueton dans un endroit sec, à l’abri d’une exposition 
directe au soleil. Un stockage inapproprié peut avoir une influence 
négative sur la durée de vie du produit ! 
5. Durée de vie
La durée de vie dépend du produit, de sa fréquence d’utilisation et des conditions 
d’utilisations extérieures.
Un mousqueton est bon pour être mis au rebut et remplacé au plus tard au bout 
de 30 ans. 
En général, la durée de vie diminue dans des conditions ambiantes et d’utilisation 
extrêmes comme en présence de sel, sable, neige, glace, humidité, dans un 
environnement chimique etc. Une dégradation du mousqueton peut éventuellement 
réduire sa durée de vie à une seule utilisation.
6. Marquage 
(I) Logo du fabricant, (II) Référence, (III) Norme(s) et année, 
(IV) Charge max., (V) Symbole « Respecter les instructions d’utilisation ». 
(VI) Marque de conformité, (VII) Numéro de série (VIII) Mois et année de 
fabrication (IX) Identifiant UIAA, (X) Catégorie de mousqueton
7. Déclaration de conformité
Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité CE est disponible à l’adresse 
suivante : www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Certificat d’identification et de garantie
8.1) Modèle
8.2) Référence
8.3) N° de série 
8.4) Mois et année de fabrication 
9.  Fiche d’identification
9.1–9.4) À remplir en cas de révision
9.1) Contrôleur
9.2) Motif
9.3) Remarque
9.4) Prochain contrôle
10.  Informations personnelles
10.1–10.4) À remplir par l’acheteur
10.1) Date d’achat
10.2) Première utilisation
10.3) Utilisateur
10.4) Entreprise
11. Liste des organismes de certification

ES Instrucciones de uso

 Uso correcto

 Precauciones durante el uso

 Peligro de muerte

1. Información general sobre el uso
¡Lea y comprenda el presente manual de instrucciones! Solo se permite que el 
producto que usted ha adquirido sea utilizado por personas instruidas 
y familiarizadas con un uso correcto. Este producto se ha desarrollado 
y fabricado específicamente para alpinismo y escalada. La falta de concentración, 
exceso de confianza, uso incorrecto o mantenimiento insuficiente del equipo 
pueden tener consecuencias fatales mientras se practica alpinismo y escalada. 
¡Usted es responsable de los riesgos y peligros a los que se expone! 
2. Uso del producto
Solo se permite que el mosquetón sea utilizado por personas prudentes 
y competentes. Los usuarios con poca o insuficiente experiencia DEBERÁN 
estar bajo la supervisión de una persona instruida. Solo se permite usar este 
producto con componentes homologados e inspeccionados (marcado CE). Al 
elegir cualquier componente, asegúrese de que este sea compatible con su 
producto. 
El mosquetón presenta su máxima resistencia cuando está cerrado y con una 
carga en dirección longitudinal (1); cualquier otra dirección de carga reduce la 
resistencia y, por ello, debe evitarse; por este motivo, al usar el mosquetón, 
asegúrese siempre de que este esté colocado de una manera óptima con 
respecto a la dirección de carga. En el caso de mosquetones provistos de un 
seguro de cierre, mientras se usan deberá asegurarse de que el casquillo de 
cierre esté colocado correctamente y de que la abertura esté cerrada por 
completo. Especialmente en el caso de cierres de rosca, Twist y Pinch-Lock, 
deberá asegurarse de que no se produzca ninguna transmisión de fuerza por 
fricción (p. ej., a través de la cuerda) en el cierre, ya que este podría abrirse si la 
dirección de carga no fuese favorable (2). Si se usan mosquetones como 
seguros intermedios, deberá asegurarse de que la dirección de carga en el 
punto de fijación y la fijación de la cuerda sean óptimas; además, deberá 
garantizar que la cuerda discurra con la mayor limpieza posible (4).
3. Usos indebidos y peligros para el mosquetón
¡Los mosquetones pueden fallar por usos indebidos y direcciones peligrosas de 
carga! ¡En cualquier caso, evite que se produzcan cargas con el gatillo abierto, 
así como carga sobre el cierre, cargas transversales o cargas sobre los bordes! 
(3)
Si se usan mosquetones como seguros intermedios, deberá asegurarse de que 
el correspondiente mosquetón esté colocado correctamente en el seguro 
intermedio y de que la cuerda discurra correctamente en función de la dirección 
de carga. ¡Si el mosquetón está colocado incorrectamente en el seguro 
intermedio, aquel puede soltarse en el punto de fijación o incluso fallar si la carga 
es desfavorable! ¡La cuerda puede quedar colgada del seguro intermedio si 
aquella discurre incorrectamente! (4)
Tras producirse una caída fuerte, el mosquetón debe inspeccionarse con 
especial detenimiento siguiendo las medidas descritas en el apartado 4. Deberá 
desechar su mosquetón tras producirse una carga extrema. 
4. Revisión y conservación 
Antes de usar el mosquetón, compruebe siempre si este presenta daños 
o alteraciones con respecto al producto en estado nuevo. En particular, deberá 
comprobar si el cuerpo base presenta grietas, deformación, rebaba (¡bordes 
afilados!) o abrasión (5). Compruebe que el remache esté sujeto con firmeza 
y que el gatillo encaje correctamente y cumpla con su funcionamiento básico 
sin problemas. En caso de duda, envíe el producto a SKYLOTEC para que sea 
revisado.
Para limpiar mosquetones ensuciados, retire la suciedad y el polvo utilizando un 
cepillo suave. Para conseguir que un mosquetón vuelva a abrirse y cerrarse con 
facilidad, puede aplicar aceite sobre los puntos previstos (remaches y cierre). 
El mosquetón deberá desecharse de inmediato en los siguientes casos: 
•  si está muy sucio y la suciedad no puede retirarse (p. ej., utilizando arena, 

grasa, aceites, etc.);
• tras haberse producido un contacto con productos químicos;
• en caso de corrosión;
• en caso de desgaste excesivo (abrasión, rebaba o bordes afilados);
•   en caso de grietas o deformación en el cuerpo o el cierre;
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1) Optimale Belastungsrichtung / Optimum load direction

2) Belastung Verschluss durch Kraftübertragung von Seil/ Reibung/  
Loading of lock by transmission of force from rope / friction 

3) Gefährliche Belastungsrichtungen Karabiner/  
Dangerous load directions carabiner

4) Gefährliche Belastungsrichtungen Karabiner als Zwischensicherung/ 
Dangerous load directions carabiner as intermediate fixation point

5) Überprüfung / Review

ART.
NO. TYPE

H-137-SC passO-SC 112 x 76,5mm
EN 12275-H:2013;EN 

362-B:2004 CE0123 UIAA 121 30 mm 7 kN 22 kN 10 kN SC Al

H-137-TRI passO-Tri 112 x 76,5mm
EN 12275-H:2013;EN 

362-B:2004 CE0123 UIAA 121 30 mm 7 kN 22 kN 10 kN TRI Al

H-137-TW passO-TWIST 112 x 76,5mm EN 12275-H:2013;EN 
362-B:2004 CE0123 UIAA 121 30 mm 7 kN 22 kN 10 kN TW Al

H-139-WI X-clip 89 x 56 mm EN 12275-B:2013 CE0123 UIAA 121 25 mm 7 kN 22 kN 7 kN WI Al

H-163-PL pinchLock II 112 x 76,5 mm EN 12275-H:2013;EN 
362-B:2004 CE0123 UIAA 121 29 mm 7 kN 22 kN 9 kN PL Al

H-173-TRI DOUBLE TRI 112 x 76mm EN 12275-H:2013;EN 
362:2004 CE0321 UIAA 121 26 mm 8 kN 24 kN 7 kN TRI Al

H-173-TW DOUBLE TWIST 112 x 76mm EN 12275-H:2013;EN 
362:2004 CE0321 UIAA 121 26 mm 8 kN 24 kN 7 kN TW Al

H-176-SC OVAL SCREW 109 x 58mm EN 12275-H:2013;EN 
362-B:2008 CE0321 UIAA 121 20 mm 8 kN 24 kN 7 kN SC Al

H-176-TRI DOUBLE-O TRI 109 x 58mm
EN 12275-H:2013;EN 

362-B:2008 CE0321 UIAA 121 21 mm 8 kN 24 kN 7 kN TRI Al

H-176-TW DOUBLE-O 
TWIST 109 x 58mm

EN 12275-H:2013;EN 
362-B:2008 CE0321 UIAA 121 21 mm 8 kN 24 kN 7 kN TW Al

H-185 flint WIRE 100 x 62mm EN 12275-B:2013 CE0123 27 mm 10 kN 24 kN 8 kN WI Al

H-186 flint STRAIGHT 100 x 62mm EN 12275-B:2013 CE0123 22 mm 10 kN 24 kN 8 kN FGS Al
H-187 flint BENT 100 x 62mm EN 12275-B:2013 CE0123 24 mm 10 kN 24 kN 8 kN FGB Al
H-188 flint SCREW 100 x 62mm EN 12275-B:2013 CE0123 19 mm 10 kN 24 kN 8 kN SC Al

• si el cierre es defectuoso.
¡Deseche el producto si tiene dudas con respecto a su seguridad! 
Almacene el mosquetón en un lugar seco y protegido de la radiación solar 
directa. ¡La vida útil del producto puede verse alterada si no se almacena 
correctamente! 
5. Vida útil
La vida útil depende del producto, su frecuencia de uso y las condiciones externas 
en las que se utiliza.
Un mosquetón debe sustituirse y desecharse transcurridos como máximo 30 años 
contados a partir de la fecha de fabricación. 
Por norma general, la vida útil se reduce en condiciones ambientales y de uso 
extremas, como sal, arena, hielo, humedad, entorno químico, etc. En determinadas 
circunstancias, la vida útil del mosquetón puede reducirse a un solo uso si este 
sufre un daño.
6. Marcado 
(I) Logotipo del fabricante, (II) número de artículo, (III) norma(s) y año, 
(IV) carga máx., (V) símbolo informativo «Observar instrucciones de uso», (VI) marca 
de conformidad, (VII) número de serie, (VIII) mes y año de fabricación, (IX) 
identificador UIAA, (X) categoría de mosquetón
7. Declaración de conformidad
El texto íntegro de la declaración UE de conformidad se encuentra disponible en 
la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Certificado de identificación y de garantía
8.1) Tipo
8.2) N.º de artículo
8.3) N.º de serie 
8.4) Mes y año de fabricación 
9.  Ficha de registro
9.1-9.4) Completar durante la revisión
9.1) Inspector
9.2) Motivo
9.3) Observación
9.4) Siguiente inspección
10.  Información específica
10.1-10.4) Debe ser completada por el comprador
10.1) Fecha de compra
10.2) Primera utilización
10.3) Usuario
10.4) Empresa
11. Lista de organismos de certificación

CZ Návod k použití

 Použití v pořádku

 Pozor při používání

 Nebezpečí ohrožení života

1. Obecná upozornění k použití
Přečtěte si tento návod k použití! Zakoupený výrobek smí používat pouze 
vyškolení lidé a lidé zkušení v zacházení s výrobkem. Tento výrobek byl vyvinut 
speciálně pro horolezectví a šplhání. Horolezectví a šplhání jsou ze své podstaty 
považovány za nebezpečné, nedostatečná koncentrace, nadměrné přeceňování, 
nesprávné použití a/nebo nedostatečná údržba zařízení může mít fatální 
následky. Jste sami zodpovědní za rizika a nebezpečí, kterým se vystavujete! 
2. Použití produktu
Karabinu smí používat pouze obezřetní a kompetentní osoby. Uživatelé s malou 
nebo nedostatečnou zkušeností MUSEJÍ být pod dozorem vyškolené osoby. 
Produkt smí být používán jen se zkontrolovanými a přípustnými součástmi 
(označení CE). Při výběru jednotlivých komponent zkontrolujte, zda jsou 
kompatibilní s vaším produktem. 
Maximální pevnost karabiny při zavřeném stavu a zatížení v podélném směru 
(1). Jakýkoliv jiný směr zatížení snižuje pevnost a je třeba se mu vyhnout. Při 
použití karabiny se vždy ujistěte, že je optimálně umístěna vzhledem ke směru 
zatížení. V případě karabin s uzávěrem musí být při použití zajištěno, že těsnicí 
prvek je správně umístěn a že otvor je zcela uzavřen. Zejména u šroubových, 
otočných a zámkových uzávěrů je třeba dbát na to, aby na uzávěru nedocházelo 
k žádnému přenosu síly prostřednictvím tření (například prostřednictvím lana), 
protože by se mohly v případě nepříznivého směru zatížení (2) otevřít. Při použití 
karabin jako prostředního bezpečnostního zařízení je důležité dbát na optimální 
směr zatížení v pevném bodě a upevnění lana a zajistit, aby kabel probíhal co 
nejplynuleji (4).
3. Špatné použití a nebezpečí pro karabiny
Existují špatná použití a nebezpečné směry pro karabiny, za kterých jejich použití 
může selhat! V každém případě se vyvarujte zatížení karabiny na západce, na 
zámku, příčného zatížení a zatížení přes hrany! (3)
Při použití karabin jako prostředního zajištění je nezbytné zajistit správné umístění 
karabiny v prostředním zajišťovacím zařízení a správné vedení kabelů podle 
směru zatížení. V případě nesprávně umístěných karabin v prostředním 
zajišťovacím zařízení se karabina může uvolnit z pevného bodu a za nepříznivých 
podmínek dokonce selhat! Je-li lano vedeno nesprávným způsobem, může se z 
prostředního bezpečnostního zařízení vyvěsit! (4)
Po tvrdých pádech musí být karabina zkontrolována se zvláštní opatrností 
v souladu s opatřeními popsanými v kapitole 4. Po extrémním zatížení by měla 
být vaše karabina z bezpečnostních důvodů vyřazena. 
4. Kontrola a údržba 
Před každým použitím zkontrolujte, zda není karabina poškozena nebo zda 
nedošlo ke změnám oproti novému stavu. Zejména zkontrolujte hlavní těleso 
na možné praskliny, deformace, tvorbu otřepů (ostré hrany!) a obroušení (5). 
Zkontrolujte těsnost nýtů a správné zapadnutí západky, stejně jako jejich 
bezproblémovou základní funkci. V případě pochybností vraťte výrobek ke 
kontrole společnosti SKYLOTEC.
K čištění zašpiněných karabin odstraňte nečistoty a prach měkkým kartáčkem. 
Aby šly těžce funkční karabiny znovu hladce, můžete konkrétní místa (nýty/
uzávěry) naolejovat. 
Karabina se musí ihned vyřadit: 
•  V případě nevratného silného znečištění (např. v důsledku písku, mastnoty, 

olejů atd.)
• Po kontaktu s chemikáliemi
• Při korozi
• Při nadměrném opotřebení (broušení, otřepy, ostré hrany)
•  V případě trhlin a / nebo při deformací tělesa a / nebo uzávěru
• V případě defektního uzávěru
Máte-li jakékoli pochybnosti o bezpečnosti vašeho produktu, vyřaďte jej! 
Karabinu skladujte na suchém místě mimo dosah přímého slunečního 
světla. Nesprávné skladování může negativně ovlivnit životnost výrobku! 
5. Životnost
Životnost závisí na výrobku, frekvenci použití a externích podmínkách použití.
Nejpozději po 30 letech od data výroby je výrobek starý a je třeba karabinu vyřadit. 
Životnost se obecně sníží v extrémních podmínkách a za podmínek prostředí, 
jako je sůl, písek, sníh, led, vlhkost, chemické prostředí atd. Poškození karabiny 
může snížit její životnost na jedno jediné použití.
6. Charakteristiky 
(I) logo výrobce, (II) číslo výrobku, (III) norma (normy) a rok, 
(IV) max. zatížení, (V) symbol k poznámce „Dodržujte návod k použití“. (VI) symbol 
shody, (VII) pořadové číslo (VIII) měsíc a rok výroby (IX) identifikátor UIAA, kategorie 
karabiny (X)
7. Prohlášení o shodě
Úplné znění Prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: 
www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Osvědčení o identifikaci a záruce
8.1) Typ
8.2) Č. výrobku
8.3) Sériové číslo 
8.4) Měsíc a rok výroby 



9.  Kontrolní karta
9.1–9.4) Vyplňte při revizi
9.1) Zkušební technik
9.2) Důvod
9.3) Poznámka
9.4) Další kontrola
10.  Individuální informace
10.1–10.4) Vyplní kupující
10.1) Datum nákupu
10.2) První použití
10.3) Uživatel
10.4) Podnik
11. Seznam certifikovaných míst

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing

 Gebruik is toegestaan

 Let op bij gebruik

 Levensgevaar

1. Algemene opmerking inzake het gebruik
Lees en begrijp deze gebruiksaanwijzing! Het product dat u hebt gekocht, mag 
alleen worden gebruikt door geschoolde personen en personen die met de 
correcte omgang vertrouwd zijn. Dit product is speciaal ontwikkeld en gemaakt 
voor gebruik bij bergbeklimmen en klimmen. Bergbeklimmen en klimmen worden 
van nature als gevaarlijk beschouwd; een gebrek aan concentratie, overmoed, 
onjuist gebruik en/of onvoldoende verzorging van de uitrusting kan fatale 
gevolgen hebben. U bent verantwoordelijk voor de risico’s en gevaren waaraan 
u wordt blootgesteld! 
2. Gebruik van het product
De karabijnhaak mag alleen worden gebruikt door voorzichtige en competente 
mensen. Gebruikers met weinig of onvoldoende ervaring MOETEN onder 
toezicht van een geschoold persoon staan. Het product mag alleen met geteste 
en goedgekeurde componenten worden gebruikt (CE-markering). Zorg er bij het 
selecteren van alle componenten voor dat ze compatibel met uw product zijn. 
De maximale sterkte van de karabijnhaak wordt bereikt in gesloten toestand en 
bij belasting in de lengterichting (1). Elke andere richting van de belasting 
vermindert de sterkte en dient te worden vermeden. Let er bij het gebruik van de 
karabijnhaak op dat deze optimaal in de richting van de belasting is geplaatst. Bij 
karabijnhaken met sluitsysteem moet er tijdens het gebruik voor worden gezorgd 
dat de sluithuls correct is geplaatst en dat de opening volledig is gesloten. Met 
name bij van schroef-, twist- en pich-lock-sluitingen moet ervoor worden gezorgd 
dat er geen krachtoverbrenging door wrijving (bijvoorbeeld door het touw) op de 
sluiting ontstaat, omdat deze in het geval van een ongunstige belastingsrichting 
(2) zou kunnen openen. Bij het gebruik van karabijnhaken als tussenliggende 
veiligheidsvoorzieningen is het belangrijk om aandacht te besteden aan de 
optimale belastingsrichting in het vaste punt en de touwfixatie, en om ervoor te 
zorgen dat het touw zo soepel mogelijk en zonder wrijving loopt (4).
3. Onjuist gebruik en gevaar voor karabijnhaken
Er zijn onjuiste gebruikstoepassingen en gevaarlijke belastingsrichtingen voor 
karabijnhaken, waardoor deze kunnen falen! Vermijd in ieder geval snap-open-
belastingen op de karabijnhaak, belasting op de sluiting, dwarse belasting en 
belasting over randen! (3)
Bij gebruik van karabijnhaken als tussenliggende veiligheidsvoorziening is het 
van cruciaal belang om te zorgen voor een juiste positionering van de karabijnhaak 
in de tussenliggende veiligheidsvoorziening en correcte touwgeleiding in 
overeenstemming met de belastingsrichting. In het geval van verkeerd geplaatste 
karabijnhaken in de tussenliggende veiligheidsvoorziening, kan de karabijnhaak 
losraken van het vaste punt en onder ongunstige omstandigheden zelfs falen! Als 
het touw verkeerd loopt, kan het touw uit de tussenliggende veiligheidsvoorziening 
loskomen! (4)
Na een harde val moet de karabijnhaak bijzonder zorgvuldig worden gecontroleerd 
in overeenstemming met de maatregelen die in paragraaf 4 worden beschreven. 
Na extreme belasting moet uw karabijnhaak voorzichtigheidshalve worden 
weggegooid. 
4. Controle en onderhoud 
Controleer de karabijnhaak vóór elk gebruik op beschadiging of veranderingen 
ten opzicht van de nieuwe staat. Controleer met name de behuizing op 
mogelijke scheuren, vervorming, braamvorming (scherpe randen!) en inslijping 
(5). Controleer of de klinknagels goed vastzitten en of de snapper correct vast 
klikt en correct functioneert. Retourneer het product in geval van twijfel naar 
SKYLOTEC voor inspectie.
Om verontreinigde karabijnhaken te reinigen, verwijdert u vuil en stof met een 
zachte borstel. Om moeilijk werkende karabijnhaken weer soepel te laten 
werken, kunt u de hiervoor bestemde plaatsen (klinknagels/sluiting) smeren. 
De karabijnhaak moet onmiddellijk worden weggegooid: 
• Bij onomkeerbare zware vervuiling (bijvoorbeeld door zand, vet, olie, etc.)
• Na contact met chemicaliën
• Bij corrosie
• Bij overmatige slijtage (inslijpen, braamvorming, scherpe randen)
•   Bij scheuren en/of vervorming van de behuizing en/of de sluiting
• Bij defecte sluiting
Als u twijfels hebt over de veiligheid van uw product, gooi het dan weg! 
Bewaar de karabijnhaak op een droge plaats uit de buurt van direct 
zonlicht. Onjuiste bewaring kan de levensduur van het product negatief 
beïnvloeden! 
5. Levensduur
De levensduur is afhankelijk van het product, de frequentie van het gebruik en de 
externe omstandigheden.
Een karabijnhaak moet uiterlijk 30 jaar na de fabricagedatum worden weggegooid. 
Over het algemeen wordt de levensduur verminderd onder extreme 
gebruiksomstandigheden en onder omgevingsomstandigheden zoals zout, zand, 
sneeuw, ijs, vocht, chemische omgevingen, etc. Schade aan de karabijnhaak kan 
de levensduur ervan tot eenmalig gebruik beperken.
6. Symbolen 
(I) Logo van de fabrikant, (II) Artikelnummer, (III) Norm(en) en jaar, 
(IV) Max. belasting, (V) Opmerkingssymbool “Gebruiksaanwijzing in acht nemen“. 
(VI) Conformiteitsmerkteken, (VII) Serienummer (VIII) Maand en jaar van productie 
(IX) UIAA-identificator, (X) Karabijnhaak-categorie
7. Conformiteitsverklaring
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het 
volgende internetadres: www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Identificatie- en garantiecertificaat
8.1) Type
8.2) Artikel-nr.
8.3) Serie-nr. 
8.4) Maand en jaar van fabricage 
9.  Controlekaart
9.1-9.4) Bij revisie in te vullen
9.1) Controleur
9.2) Reden
9.3) Opmerking
9.4) Volgende inspectie
10.  Individuele informatie
10.1-10.4) Door de koper in te vullen
10.1) Aankoopdatum
10.2) Eerste gebruik
10.3) Gebruiker
10.4) Bedrijf
11. Lijst van certificatie-instellingen

DK Betjeningsvejledning

 Må bruges

 Vær forsigtig ved brug

 Livsfare

1. Generelle oplysninger Anvendelse
Du skal læse og forstå denne brugsanvisning! Det købte produkt må kun 
anvendes af personer, der er fortrolige med produktet og er instrueret i korrekt 
brug. Dette produkt er særligt udviklet og produceret til brug ved bjergbestigning 
og klatring. Bjergbestigning og klatring anses i sagens natur som farlige; 
manglende koncentration, selvovervurdering, forkert brug og/eller manglende 
pleje af udstyret kan være livsfarlig. Du er selv ansvarlig for de risici og farer, du 
udsætter dig for! 
2. Brug af produktet
Karabinhagen må kun bruges af påpasselige og kompetente personer. Brugere 
med kun lidt eller utilstrækkelig erfaring SKAL være under opsyn af en instrueret 
person. Produktet må kun bruges sammen med testede og godkendte dele (CE-
mærkning). Når du udvælger dele, vær da opmærksom på, at alle delene er 
kompatible med produktet. 
Den maksimale fasthed opnår karabinhagen, når den er lukket og når den 
belastes på den lange led (1). Enhver anden belastningsretning reducerer 
fastheden og skal undgås. Vær derfor altid opmærksom på, at karabinhagen er 
positioneret optimal i belastningsretningen, når den er i brug. Ved karabinhager 
med låsesikring skal du ved brug være opmærksom på, at låsehylsteret er 
positioneret korrekt og at åbningen er helt lukket. Særligt ved skrue-, twist- og 
pinch-låse skal du være opmærksom på, at låsen ikke udsættes for kraftoverførsel 
ved friktion (f.eks. på grund af linen), da den kan åbne sig ved en uheldig 
belastningsretning (2). Når du bruger karabinhager som mellemsikring, skal du 
være opmærksom på, at belastningsretningen i fikspunktet og ved linefikseringen 
er optimal, og at linen glider frit (4).
3. Forkert og farlig anvendelse af karabinhager
Karabinhager kan bruges forkert og i farlige belastningsretninger, der kan udløse 
funktionsfejl! Undgå altid, at karabinhagen belastes i åben tilstand, og undgå 
belastning på selve låsen, tværbelastning og belastning hen over kanter! (3)
Når du bruger karabinhager som mellemsikring, skal du altid være opmærksom 
på karabinhagens korrekte positionering i mellemsikringen, og at linen glider frit i 
belastningsretningen. Hvis en karabinhage er positioneret forkert i 
mellemsikringen, kan den løsne sig fra fikspunktet. Hvis belastningen er uheldig, 
kan der endda opstå funktionsfejl! Hvis linen glider forkert, kan linen hoppe op af 
mellemsikringen! (4)
Efter alvorlige styrt skal karabinhagen kontrolleres særligt nøje i henhold til 
anvisningerne i afsnit 4. Efter en ekstrem belastning bør din karabinhage for en 
sikkerheds skyld tages ud af brug. 
4. Kontrol og vedligeholdelse 
Kontroller inden hver brug, om karabinhagen er beskadiget eller forandret 
i forhold til en fabriksny model. Kontroller navnlig selve karabinhagen for 
eventuelle revner, deformeringer, gratdannelser (skarpe kanter!) og slibespor 
(5). Kontroller, at nitten sidder fast, at karabinhagen går i indgreb, og at den 
fungerer upåklageligt. Hvis du er i tvivl, send produktet til SKYLOTEC for at få 
det kontrolleret.
Rengør en tilsmudset karabinhage ved at fjerne smuds og støv med en blød 
børste. For at en stram karabinhage igen kan åbne og lukke let, kan du oliere de 
pågældende steder (nitter og låsen). 
Karabinhagen skal straks tages ud af brug: 
•  Ved irreversibel kraftig tilsmudsning (f.eks. forårsaget af sand, fedt,  

olie el.lign.)
• Efter kontakt med kemikalier
• Ved korrosion
• Ved meget kraftig slitage (slibespor, gratdannelse, skarpe kanter)
•   Ved revner og/eller deformering af selve karabinhagen og/eller låsen
• Ved en defekt lås
Hvis du på nogen måde er i tvivl, om det er sikkert at bruge produktet, må du 
ikke fortsat bruge det! 
Opbevar karabinhagen på et tørt sted, der er beskyttet mod direkte sollys. 
Ikke korrekt opbevaring kan reducere produktets levetid! 
5. Levetid
Brugstiden er afhængig af selve produktet, anvendelseshyppigheden og de ydre 
anvendelsesbetingelser.
Senest efter 30 år fra produktionsdato skal karabinhagen tages endeligt ud af drift 
og bortskaffes. 
Generelt reduceres levetiden ved ekstrem brug og hvis produktet bruges 
i forbindelse med salt, sand sne, is, fugtighed, kemisk belastende miljø osv. 
Beskadigelse af karabinhagen kan eventuelt reducere levetiden til en enkelt 
anvendelse.
6. Mærkning 
(I) Producentlogo, (II) artikelnummer, (III) standard(er) og år, 
(IV) maks. belastning, (V) symbol „Læs brugsanvisningen“. (VI) Konformitetssymbol, 
(VII) serienummer (VIII) produktionsmåned og -år (IX) UIAA-mærkning,  
(X) karabinhagekategori
7. Overensstemmelseserklæring
Hele EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens ordlyd kan læses på følgende 
internetside: www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Identifikations- og garanticertifikat
8.1) Type
8.2) Artikelnr.
8.3) Serie-nr. 
8.4) Måned og år for produktionen 
9.  Kontrolkort
9.1-9.4) Udfyldes ved revision
9.1) Kontrollør
9.2) Grund
9.3) Anmærkning
9.4) Næste kontrol
10.  Individuelle oplysninger
10.1-10.4) Udfyldes af køber
10.1) Købsdato
10.2) Første brug
10.3) Bruger
10.4) Virksomhed
11. Liste over certificeringsorganet

NO Bruksanwising

 OK å bruke

 Brukes forsiktig

 Livsfare

1. Generelle anvisninger om bruk
Du må lese og forstå denne bruksanvisningen! Produktet du har kjøpt skal kun 
brukes av opplærte personer som er godt kjent med riktig bruk. Dette produktet 
er utviklet og produsert spesifikt til bruk ved fjellklatring og annen klatring. 
Fjellklatring og annen klatring er naturlig farlige aktiviteter, hvor manglende 
konsentrasjon, overdreven selvsikkerhet, feilaktig bruk og/eller utilstrekkelig 
vedlikehold av utstyret kan ha dødelige følger. Du er selv ansvarlig for all risiko 
og alle farer som du utsetter deg for! 
2. Bruk av produktet
Karabinkroken skal kun brukes av forsiktige og kompetente personer. Brukere 
med liten eller utilstrekkelig erfaring MÅ ha tilsyn fra en opplært person. Produktet 
skal kun brukes med testede og godkjente komponenter (CE-merke). Påse at 
alle komponenter som velges er kompatible med dette produktet. 
Karabinkrokens maksimale styrke i lukket tilstand og ved belastning 
i langsgående retning (1). Alle andre belastningsretninger reduserer styrken og 
skal unngås. Vær dessuten oppmerksom på at karabinkroken alltid er posisjonert 

optimalt i forhold til belastningsretningen under bruk. For karabinkroker med lås 
skal man være oppmerksom på at låsen er riktig posisjonert og at åpningen er 
helt lukket under all bruk. Særlig når det gjelder skru-, vri- og klemlåser skal man 
alltid være påpasselig med at låsen ikke utsettes for kraftoverføring gjennom 
friksjon (f.eks. på grunn av tauet), da denne da kan åpne seg ved en ugunstig 
belastningsretning (2). Ved bruk av karabinkrok som mellomsikring skal man 
oppmerksom på den optimale belastningsretningen ved festepunkter og 
taufester, i tillegg til å påse at tauet beveger seg med så lite friksjon som mulig 
(4).
3. Feilaktig bruk og farer for karabinkroker
Det finnes feilaktig bruk og farlig belastning av karabinkroken som kan føre til at 
den svikter! Unngå alltid belastning av den fjærbelastede åpningsarmen, 
belastning på selve låsen, tverrgående belastning og kantbelastning! (3)
Ved bruk av karabinkrok som mellomsikring skal man alltid bruke karabinkroken 
med riktig posisjonering i mellomsikringen og sikre at tauet beveger seg i henhold 
til belastningsretningen. En feilposisjonert karabinkrok i mellomsikringen kan 
løsne fra festepunktet, ved ugunstig belastning kan den til og med svikte! Ved feil 
tauforløp kan tauet komme ut av mellomsikringen! (4)
Etter harde fall må karabinkroken kontrolleres særlig grundig i henhold til tiltakene 
beskrevet i avsnitt 4. Etter ekstrem belastning skal karabinkroken din tas ut av 
bruk. 
4. Kontroll og vedlikehold 
Kontroller karabinkroken for skader eller endringer før hver gangs bruk. Det er 
spesielt viktig å kontrollere selve karabinelementet for eventuelle brister, 
deformering, ruhet (skarpe kanter!) og forsenkninger (5). Kontroller at naglen 
sitter godt fast og at åpningsarmen låses på plass som den skal, samt at den 
fortsatt har en problemfri funksjon. I tvilstilfeller skal du sende produktet tilbake 
til SKYLOTEC for kontroll.
Du rengjør en tilsmusset karabinkrok med en myk børste. En karabinkrok som 
er blitt litt vanskelig å bevege, kan gjøres lett bevegelig igjen ved å smøre de 
anviste stedene (naglen/låsen). 
Karabinkroken skal tas ut av bruk umiddelbart: 
• ved irreversibel, kraftig tilsmussing (f.eks. med sand, fett, olje, osv.)
• etter kontakt med kjemikalier
• ved korrosjon
• ved overdrevet bruk (forsenkninger, slitemerker, skarpe kanter)
•   ved brister og/eller deformering av selve karabinelementet og/eller låsen
• ved defekt lås
Hvis det foreligger tvil om sikkerheten for produktet ditt, må det tas ut av bruk! 
Lagre karabinkroken på et tørt sted beskyttet mot direkte sollys. Feilaktig 
lagring kan påvirke produktets levetid på negativt vis! 
5. Levetid
Levetiden avhenger av produktet, dets brukshyppighet og bruksforholdene.
En karabinkrok skal senest tas ut av bruk 30 år etter produksjonsdato, den skal da 
kasseres. 
Levetiden reduseres generelt ved ekstrem bruk og bruksforhold som inneholder 
salt, sand, snø, is, fuktighet, kjemiske omgivelser osv. En skade på karabinkroken 
kan i enkelte tilfeller redusere levetiden til en eneste gangs bruk.
6. Merking 
(I) Produsentlogo, (II) artikkelnummer, (III) standarder og år, 
(IV) maks. belastning, (V) merknadsymbol ”Overhold bruksanvisningen”.  
(VI) samsvarsmerke, (VII) serienummer (VIII) måned og år for produksjon  
(IX) UIAA-ID, (X) kategori for karabinkrok
7. Samsvarserklæring
Den fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserklæringen finner du på følgende 
nettadresse: www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Identifikasjons- og garantisertifikat
8.1) Type
8.2) Artikkelnr.
8.3) Serienr. 
8.4) Måned og år for produksjon 
9.  Kontrollkort
9.1–9.4) Må fylles ut ved revisjon
9.1) Kontrollør
9.2) Årsak
9.3) Kommentar
9.4) Neste undersøkelse
10.  Individuell informasjon
10.1–10.4) Må fylles ut av kjøperen
10.1) Kjøpsdato
10.2) Første gangs bruk
10.3) Bruker
10.4) Firma
11. Liste over sertifiseringsorganer

PL Instrukcja użytkowania

 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem

 Ostrożnie podczas użytkowania

 Zagrożenie dla życia

1. Informacje ogólne Zastosowanie
Przeczytać i zrozumieć niniejszą instrukcję obsługi! Zakupiony produkt może 
być używany wyłącznie przez przeszkolone osoby, które zostały zaznajomione z 
jego prawidłową obsługą. Produkt ten został specjalnie opracowany i 
wyprodukowany do stosowania we wspinaczce i wspinaczce górskiej. 
Wspinaczka i wspinaczka górska są co do zasady uważane za niebezpieczne: 
brak koncentracji, przeszacowanie własnych możliwości, niewłaściwe 
użytkowanie i/lub nieodpowiednia opieka nad sprzętem mogą mieć fatalne w 
skutkach konsekwencje. Użytkownik sam ponosi odpowiedzialność za 
podejmowane ryzyko i zagrożenia, na które się naraża! 
2. Korzystanie z produktu
Karabińczyk może być używany wyłącznie przez ostrożne i kompetentne osoby. 
Użytkownicy z niewielkim doświadczeniem lub bez doświadczenia MUSZĄ być 
nadzorowani przez przeszkoloną osobę. Produkt może być używany wyłącznie 
ze sprawdzonymi i dopuszczonymi komponentami (oznaczenie CE). Wybierając 
wszystkie komponenty, należy upewnić się, że są one kompatybilne z danym 
produktem. 
Karabińczyk zachowuje swoją maksymalną wytrzymałość, gdy jest zamknięty i 
obciążony wzdłużnie (1). Każdy inny kierunek obciążenia zmniejsza 
wytrzymałość i należy go unikać. Dlatego też przy korzystaniu z karabińczyka 
należy zawsze zwracać uwagę na to, aby był on optymalnie ustawiony 
w kierunku obciążenia. W przypadku stosowania karabińczyków z urządzeniem 
blokującym należy upewnić się, że tuleja blokująca jest prawidłowo ustawiona, a 
otwór jest całkowicie zamknięty podczas użytkowania. Szczególnie w przypadku 
połączeń śrubowych, skręcanych oraz zamknięć typu pich-lock należy zwrócić 
uwagę na to, aby na zamknięcie nie była przenoszona przez tarcie żadna siła 
(np. przez linę), ponieważ w przypadku niekorzystnego kierunku obciążenia 
mogłoby ono się otworzyć (2). W przypadku stosowania karabińczyków jako 
pośrednich urządzeń zabezpieczających należy zwrócić uwagę na optymalny 
kierunek obciążenia w punkcie stałym i mocowanie liny oraz na to, aby lina 
przebiegała możliwe jak najbardziej płynnie (4).
3. Niewłaściwe użycie i zagrożenia dla karabińczyka
Istnieją możliwości niewłaściwego użycia oraz niebezpieczne kierunki obciążenia 
dla karabińczyków, które mogą spowodować ich nieprawidłowe działanie! W 
każdym przypadku należy unikać obciążeń karabińczyka otwieranego 
zatrzaskiem, obciążeń samego zatrzasku, obciążeń poprzecznych oraz obciążeń 
na krawędziach! (3)
W przypadku stosowania karabińczyków jako pośrednich urządzeń 
zabezpieczających istotne jest, aby karabińczyk był prawidłowo umieszczony w 
pośrednim urządzeniu zabezpieczającym i aby lina przebiegała prawidłowo 
zgodnie z kierunkiem obciążenia. W przypadku nieprawidłowego ustawienia 
karabińczyków w pośrednim urządzeniu zabezpieczającym karabińczyk może 
się poluzować z punktu stałego, a nawet nie zadziałać, jeśli obciążenie jest 

niekorzystne! W przypadku nieprawidłowego przebiegu liny, może ona zwisać z 
pośredniego urządzenia zabezpieczającego! (4)
Po upadku na twarde podłoże należy szczególnie dokładnie sprawdzić 
karabińczyk zgodnie z działaniami opisanymi w rozdziale 4. Po ekstremalnym 
narażeniu na obciążenie karabińczyk powinien zostać na wszelki wypadek 
wyłączony z eksploatacji. 
4. Przeglądy i konserwacja 
Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić karabińczyk pod kątem uszkodzeń lub 
zmian w stosunku do stanu dostarczonego przez producenta. Należy sprawdzić 
w szczególności korpus podstawy pod kątem ewentualnych pęknięć, deformacji, 
zadziorów (ostre krawędzie!) i ścierania (5). Sprawdzić, czy nit jest mocno 
osadzony i czy mechanizm zatrzaskowy blokuje się i działa prawidłowo. W razie 
wątpliwości należy zwrócić produkt firmie SKYLOTEC celem przeprowadzenia 
kontroli.
Aby wyczyścić zabrudzony karabińczyk, należy usunąć brud i kurz miękką 
szczotką. W celu zapewnienia płynnej pracy karabińczyków można naoliwić 
przewidziane miejsca (nity/łączniki). 
Należy natychmiast wyłączyć karabińczyk z eksploatacji: 
•  W przypadku nieodwracalnego silnego zabrudzenia (np. piasek, smar, oleje 

itp.)
• Po kontakcie z chemikaliami
• W przypadku korozji
•  W przypadku nadmiernego zużycia (otarcia, tworzenie zadziorów, ostre 

krawędzie)
•  W przypadku pęknięć i/lub deformacji korpusu i/lub zamknięcia
• W przypadku uszkodzonego zamknięcia
W przypadku jakichkolwiek wątpliwości co do bezpieczeństwa produktu należy 
wyłączyć go z eksploatacji! 
Przechowywać karabińczyk w suchym miejscu, chronionym przed 
bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych. Nieprawidłowe 
przechowywanie może mieć negatywny wpływ na żywotność produktu! 
5. Żywotność
Żywotność zależy od produktu, częstotliwości jego stosowania oraz zewnętrznych 
warunków eksploatacji.
Karabińczyk musi zostać wymieniony i zutylizowany najpóźniej po 30 latach od 
daty produkcji. 
Zasadniczo żywotność produktu jest zredukowana w ekstremalnych warunkach 
użytkowania oraz w warunkach otoczenia, obejmujących na przykład sól, piasek, 
śnieg, lód, wilgotność, środowisko chemiczne itp. Uszkodzenie karabińczyka 
może skrócić jego żywotność do jednorazowego użytku.
6. Oznaczenia 
(I) Logo producenta, (II) Nr artykułu, (III) Norma(-y) i rok, 
(IV) Maksymalne obciążenie, (V) Symbol uwagi „Przestrzegać instrukcji 
użytkowania”, (VI) Znak zgodności, (VII) Numer seryjny, (VIII) Miesiąc i rok produkcji, 
(IX) Identyfikator UIAA, (X) Kategoria karabińczyka
7. Deklaracja zgodności
Kompletny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE dostępny jest na stronie internetowej: 
www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Certyfikat gwarancji i identyfikacji
8.1) Typ
8.2) Nr artykułu
8.3) Nr seryjny 
8.4) Miesiąc i rok produkcji 
9.  Karta kontrolna
9.1–9.4) Wypełnić podczas przeglądu
9.1) Kontroler
9.2) Przyczyna
9.3) Uwagi
9.4) Następna kontrola
10.  Informacje indywidualne
10.1–10.4) Wypełnia nabywca
10.1) Data zakupu
10.2) Data pierwszego użycia
10.3) Użytkownik
10.4) Przedsiębiorstwo
11. Lista organów certyfikacyjnych

SK Návod na použitie

 Používanie v poriadku

 Opatrnosť pri používaní

 Nebezpečenstvo ohrozenia života

1. Všeobecné upozornenie k používaniu
Prečítajte a pochopte predložený návod na obsluhu! Vami nadobudnutý výrobok 
smú používať iba vyškolené osoby poučené ohľadom správnej manipulácie. 
Tento výrobok bol špeciálne vyvinutý a vyrobený na použitie pri horolezectve a 
lezení. Horolezectvo a lezenie sú samozrejme považované za nebezpečné, 
nedostatočná koncentrácia, sebapreceňovanie, nesprávne používanie a/alebo 
nedostatočné ošetrovanie vybavenia môže mať smrteľné následky. Vy sami ste 
zodpovední za riziká a nebezpečenstvá, ktorým sa vystavujete! 
2. Používanie výrobku
Karabíny smú používať iba obozretné a kompetentné osoby. Na používateľov s 
malými alebo nedostatočnými skúsenosťami MUSÍ dohliadať vyškolená osoba. 
Výrobok smie byť použitý iba s testovanými a schválenými komponentmi 
(označenie CE). Pri výbere všetkých komponentov dávajte pozor na to, aby boli 
tieto s vaším výrobkom kompatibilné. 
Karabína má maximálnu pevnosť v uzatvorenom stave a pri zaťažení 
v pozdĺžnom smere (1). Každý iný smer zaťaženia znižuje pevnosť a je potrebné 
sa ho vyvarovať. Pri používaní karabíny dávajte vždy pozor na to, aby bola táto 
umiestnená optimálne k smeru zaťaženia. Pri karabínach s uzatváracou poistkou 
treba počas používania dávať pozor na to, aby boli uzávery správne umiestnené 
a aby bol otvor úplne uzatvorený. Zvlášť pri skrutkovacích uzáveroch, uzáveroch 
Twist a Pich-Lock treba dávať pozor na to, aby nedošlo k žiadnemu prenosu sily 
v dôsledku trenia (napr. prostredníctvom lana) na uzáver, pretože by sa tieto pri 
nepriaznivom smere zaťaženia mohli otvoriť (2). Pri použití karabín ako 
medzipoistiek treba dávať pozor na optimálny smer zaťaženia v pevnom bode a 
zaistení lana, ako aj na podľa možnosti čistý chod lana (4).
3. Chybné aplikácie a nebezpečenstvá pre karabínu
Existujú chybné aplikácie a nebezpečné smery zaťaženia pre karabíny, pod 
ktorými môže zlyhať! V každom prípade zabráňte otvoreným zaťaženiam 
západky karabíny, zaťaženiu na uzávere, priečnym zaťaženiam a zaťaženiam 
cez hrany! (3)
Pri použití karabín ako medzipoistky je nutné bezpodmienečne dávať pozor na 
správne polohovanie karabíny v medzipoistke a správny chod lana podľa smeru 
zaťaženia. Pri nesprávne polohovaných karabínach v medzipoistke sa môže 
karabína uvoľniť z pevného bodu, pri nepriaznivom zaťažení môže dokonca 
zlyhať! Pri nesprávnom chode lana sa môže lano vyvesiť z medzipoistky! (4)
Po tvrdých pádoch sa musí karabína zvlášť starostlivo skontrolovať podľa 
opatrení opísaných v odseku 4. Po extrémnom zaťažení by sa mala vaša 
karabína preventívne vyradiť. 
4. Kontrola a údržba 
Pred použitím karabíny skontrolujte túto vzhľadom na škody alebo zmeny voči 
novému stavu. Zvlášť skontrolujte základné teleso vzhľadom na prípadné trhliny, 
deformáciu, tvorenie výronkov (ostré hrany!) a zábrus (5). Skontrolujte pevné 
osadenie nitov a správne zaskočenie západky, ako aj ich základnú bezchybnú 
funkciu. V prípade pochybností pošlite výrobok späť na kontrolu spoločnosti 
SKYLOTEC.
Na vyčistenie znečistených karabínok odstráňte špinu a prach mäkkou kefou. 
Aby bolo možné pri karabínkach s ťažkým chodom vylepšiť chod, môžete 
určené miesta (nity/uzáver) naolejovať. 
Karabína sa musí ihneď vyradiť: 
• Pri nezvratne silnom znečistení (napr. v dôsledku piesku, tuku, olejov atď.)
• Po kontakte s chemikáliami

• Pri korózii
• Pri nadmernom opotrebovaní (zábrus, tvorenie výronkov, ostré hrany)
•   Pri trhlinách a/alebo deformácii telesa a/alebo uzávere
• Pri chybnom uzávere
Ak by ste mali mať pochybnosti týkajúce sa bezpečnosti vášho výrobku, vyraďte 
ho! 
Karabínu uskladnite na suchom mieste, chránenom pred priamym 
slnečným žiarením. Nesprávne skladovanie môže negatívne ovplyvniť 
životnosť výrobku! 
5. Životnosť
Životnosť sa orientuje podľa výrobku, frekvencie jeho používania a vonkajších 
podmienok nasadenia.
Karabína je najneskôr po 30 rokoch od dátumu výroby vhodná na odloženie 
a treba ju zlikvidovať. 
Životnosť sa všeobecne znižuje pri extrémnom používaní a za podmienok okolia 
ako soľ, piesok, sneh, ľad, vlhkosť, chemické prostredie atď. Poškodenie karabíny 
môže podľa okolností znížiť životnosť na jediné použitie.
6. Označenie 
(I) Logo výrobcu, (II) číslo výrobku, (III) norma(y) a rok, 
(IV) max. zaťaženie, (V) symbol upozornenia „Dodržiavať návod na použitie“. (VI) 
Značka zhody, (VII) sériové číslo (VIII) mesiac a rok výroby (IX) UIAA označenie, (X) 
kategória karabíny
7. Vyhlásenie o zhode
Plný text vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii na nasledujúcej internetovej 
adrese: www.skylotec.com/downloads.
8. Identifikačný a záručný list
8.1) Typ
8.2) Tovar č.
8.3) Sériové č. 
8.4) Mesiac a rok výroby 
9.  Kontrolná karta
9.1 – 9.4) Treba vyplniť pri revízii
9.1) Kontrolór
9.2) Dôvod
9.3) Poznámka
9.4) Ďalšia skúška
10.  Individuálne informácie
10.1 – 10.4) Musí vyplniť kupujúci
10.1) Dátum nákupu
10.2) Prvé použitie
10.3) Používateľ
10.4) Podnik
11. Zoznam certifikačných orgánov

SE Bruksanvisning

 Ok att använda

 Försiktighet vid användningen

 Livsfara

1. Allmän användningsinstruktion
Läs denna bruksanvisning och se till att du har förstått den! Denna produkt får 
endast användas av utbildade personer som är väl insatta i hur den ska 
användas. Produkten är speciellt utvecklad och tillverkad för bergsbestigning 
och klättring. Bergsbestigning och klättring är till sin natur riskabla aktiviteter. 
Bristande koncentration, självöverskattning, felaktig användning och/eller 
otillräcklig skötsel av utrustningen kan vara förenat med livsfara. Det är du själv 
som är ansvarig för de risker och faror du utsätter dig för! 
2. Användning av produkten
Karbinhaken får endast användas av omsorgsfulla och kompetenta personer. 
Användare som har liten eller otillräcklig erfarenhet MÅSTE stå under uppsikt av 
en utbildad person. Produkten får endast användas med testade och godkända 
komponenter (CE-märkta). Vid val av komponenter måste du förvissa dig om att 
de är kompatibla med din egen produkt. 
Karbinhaken har sin maximala hållfasthet när den är låst och belastas 
i längdriktningen (1). Alla andra belastningsriktningar minskar hållfastheten och 
ska undvikas. Kontrollera därför alltid att karbinhaken är optimalt placerad i 
förhållande till belastningsriktningen när den används. Kontrollera för karbinhakar 
med låssäkring att låshylsan sitter rätt och att öppningen är helt stängd när 
karbinhaken används. Speciellt för skruv-, vrid- och pinchlock-lås är det viktigt 
att se till att låset inte utsätts för krafter genom friktion  
(t.ex. från linan), eftersom det kan öppnas om belastningsriktningen är ogynnsam 
(2). När karbinhakar används som mellansäkringar är det viktigt att 
belastningsriktningen är optimal i förankringspunkten och linans förankring, 
samt att linan löper så friktionsfritt som möjligt (4).
3. Felaktig användning och risker med karbinhakar
Felaktig användning och farlig belastningsriktning för karbinhaken kan medföra 
att den inte fyller sin uppgift! Undvik alltid belastningar som kan få karbinhaken att 
öppnas, belastning på låset, sneda belastningar och belastningar över kanter! (3)
När karbinhakar används som mellansäkringar måste karbinhaken ovillkorligen 
vara rätt placerad i mellansäkringen, och linan ska löpa i belastningsriktningen. 
En felaktigt placerad karbinhake i mellansäkringen kan lossna från 
förankringspunkten eller i värsta fall haverera vid ogynnsam belastning! Om linan 
löper fel kan den släppa från mellansäkringen! (4)
Efter hårda fall ska karbinhaken kontrolleras särskilt noggrant på det sätt som 
beskrivs i avsnitt 4. Om karbinhaken har utsatts för extrema belastningar bör den 
bytas ut som en förebyggande säkerhetsåtgärd. 
4. Kontroll och reparation 
Kontrollera före varje användning att karbinhaken inte har några skador eller 
förändringar jämfört med nyskick. Kontrollera speciellt eventuella sprickor, 
deformationer, gradbildningar (vassa kanter!) och skåror (5). Kontrollera att 
nitarna sitter fast ordentligt och att låstungan låser korrekt samt att karbinhaken 
fungerar felfritt. Skicka tillbaka produkten till SKYLOTEC för kontroll i tveksamma 
fall.
Avlägsna smuts och damm från en smutsig karbinhake med en mjuk borste. En 
karbinhake som är trög kan oljas in på de utsatta ställena (nitar, lås), så går den 
lätt igen. 
Karbinhaken ska omgående tas ur bruk i följande fall: 
• Vid irreversibelt kraftig nedsmutsning (t.ex. av sand, fett, oljor etc.)
• Efter kontakt med kemikalier
• Vid korrosion
• Om den är onormalt nött (skärmärken, gradbildning, vassa kanter)
•   Vid sprickor och/eller deformation av godset och/eller låset
• Om låset är felaktigt.
Ta produkten ur bruk om du är tveksam om säkerheten! 
Förvara karbinhaken i ett torrt utrymme skyddad från direkt solljus. Olämp-
lig förvaring kan påverka produktens livslängd negativt! 
5. Livslängd
Livslängden beror på produkten, hur ofta den används och de yttre 
användningsförhållandena.
En karbinhake är uttjänt senast 30 år efter tillverkningsdatum och ska då kasseras. 
Generellt förkortas livslängden av extrem användning och vid 
omgivningsförhållanden som salt, sand, snö, is, fuktighet, kemiska miljöer etc. En 
skada på karbinhaken kan i vissa fall förkorta livslängden till endast ett 
användningstillfälle.
6. Märkning 
(I) Tillverkarens logotyp, (II) Artikelnummer, (III) Standard(er) och år, 
(IV) Max. belastning, (V) Symbol ”Följ bruksanvisningen”, 
(VI) Överensstämmelsebeteckning, (VII) Serienummer, (VIII) Tillverkningsmånad 
och -år, (IX) UIAA-märkning, (X) Karbinhakens kategori
7. Överensstämmelseförklaring
Den fullständiga texten i EU-överensstämmelseförklaringen kan hämtas på 
www.skylotec.com/downloads.

8. Identifikations- och garanticertifikat
8.1) Typ
8.2) Artikelnummer
8.3) Serienummer 
8.4) Tillverkningsmånad och -år 
9.  Kontrollkort
9.1–9.4) Fylls i vid revision
9.1) Kontrollant
9.2) Orsak
9.3) Anmärkning
9.4) Nästa undersökning
10.  Individuell information
10.1–10.4) Fylls i av köparen
10.1) Inköpsdatum
10.2) Första användning
10.3) Användare
10.4) Företag
11. Förteckning över certifieringsorgan

CN 使用说明书

 规范使用
 谨慎使用
 致命危险

1.一般应用说明
请阅读并理解本操作说明书！您购买的产品仅可由经过培训并掌握
正确操作方法的人员使用。本产品是专门针对登山和攀岩用途而设
计和制造。登山和攀岩本身具有危险性，缺乏专注力、自我估计过
高、装 备 的 错 误 使 用 和 / 或 不 充 分 保 养 可 能 造 成 致 命 后 果。 
您对遇到的风险和危险自担责任！ 
2.产品的使用
锁扣仅可由谨慎的专业人员使用。经验极少或不足的使用者必须由
经过培训的人员监督使用。此产品只能与经过测试和获得批准的组
件一起使用（CE 标识）。选择所有组件时，请注意其与您的产品兼
容。 
锁扣在闭合状态和纵向负载 (1) 时具有最大强度。任何其他负载方
向将降低强度，应予避免。所以在使用锁扣时，请始终注意其相对于
负载方向的最佳定位。在使用带保险搭扣的锁扣过程中，应注意锁
套的正确定位和开口的完全闭合。特别是对于螺纹式、扭转式和 
Pich-Lock（按锁）搭扣，应注意不要因摩擦（例如通过绳索）而将力传
导到搭扣上，因为它在负载方向不利时可能打开 (2)。将锁扣用作中
间保险装置时，应注意固定点和绳索固定装置的最佳负载方向以及
尽可能无摩擦的绳索走向 (4)。
3.锁扣的错误应用和危险
对于锁扣存在可能导致其失效的错误应用和危险负载方向！请务必
避免锁扣在卡扣打开时承受负载、在搭扣上承受负载、横向负载以及
在边缘上承受负载！(3)
将锁扣用作中间保险装置时，应务必注意锁扣在中间保险装置内的
正确定位和符合负载方向的正确绳索走向。锁扣在中间保险装置内
的定位错误时，锁扣可能从固定点松开，在负载不利时甚至可能失
效！绳索走向错误时，绳索可能从中间保险装置中脱出！(4)
在强力坠落后，必须按照第 4 节中说明的措施进行极其谨慎的检查。
经过极端负载后，应预防性地将锁扣淘汰。 
4.检查和维护 
每次使用前检查锁扣的损坏或相对于崭新状态时的变化。特别要检
查主体上可能的裂缝、变形、形成毛刺（锋利边缘！）和磨痕 (5)。检查
铆钉是否牢固、卡扣的正确卡入及其基本功能正常。如存在疑问，请
将产品寄回 SKYLOTEC 进行检查。
清洁脏污的锁扣时，使用软毛刷清除污物和灰尘。要使卡滞的锁扣
恢复灵活，可以在规定的位置涂油（铆钉/搭扣）。 
在下列情况中锁扣必须立即淘汰： 
• 存在不可逆的严重脏污时（例如因沙子、油脂、油等）
• 接触化学品后
• 发生腐蚀时
• 过度磨损时（磨痕、形成毛刺、锋利的边缘）
•   主体和/或搭扣存在裂缝和/或变形时
• 卡扣损坏时
如对产品的安全性存在疑问，请淘汰！ 
将锁扣存放在干燥和无阳光直射的地方。不正确的存放可能对产品
的使用寿命产生负面影响！ 
5. 使用寿命
使用寿命取决于产品、其使用频率和外部使用条件。
锁扣应最迟在从制造日期开始的 30 年后弃置并报废。 
在极端使用和诸如盐、沙子、雪、冰、潮湿和化学环境等环境条件下，
使 用 寿 命 通 常 会 缩 短。锁 扣 的 损 坏 可 能 将 使 用 寿 命 缩 短 为 一 
次使用。
6.标识 
(I) 制造商标志，(II) 产品编号，(III) 标准和年份， 
(IV) 最大负荷，(V) “注意使用说明书”提示符号。(VI) 符合性标识， 
(VII) 序列号 (VIII) 制造月份和年份 (IX) UIAA 标识，(X) 锁扣类别
7.符合性声明
欧盟符合性声明的全文参见下列网址：www.skylotec.com/downloads。
8.认证和保修证书
8.1) 型号
8.2) 产品编号
8.3) 序列号 
8.4) 制造月份和年份 
9.  控制卡
9.1–9.4) 在修订时填写
9.1) 检查员
9.2) 原因
9.3) 备注
9.4) 下次检查
10.  个体信息
10.1–10.4) 由买方填写
10.1) 购买日期
10.2) 首次使用
10.3) 使用人
10.4) 公司
11.认证机构名录

6.) Marking/Kennzeichnung

(XXXXXX)

 

7.) Declaration of Conformity/Konformitätserklärung
www.skylotec.com/downloads.

10.) Individual information/Individuelle Information

11.) List of Notified Bodies (NB)/ 
Liste der zertifizierenden Stellen/

NB 0123:
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Zertifizierstelle
Ridlerstraße 65
80339 München
Germany

NB 0299:
DGUV Test
Fachbereich Persönliche Schutzausrüstung
Zwengenberger St.68 
42781 Haan

NB 0082:
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza – ZAC. Saumaty-Séon – BP 193 
13322 Marseille Cedex 16
France

NB 0321:
SATRA Technology Centre
Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering
Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
United Kingdom

NB 0120:
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
202B Worle Parkway, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA
United Kingdom

NB 2777:
SATRA Technology Europe Ltd
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15
Dublin
Ireland

8.)  Identification and Warranty Certificate/ 
Identifizierungs- und Gewährleistungszertifikat

8.1) Typ/Type:                                                     TYPE        
8.2) Artikel-Nr./Part no.:                                      ART.

NO.

8.3) Serien-Nr./Serial no.:                 
8.4) Monat und Jahr der 
Herstellung/ Month and year of 
manufacture           

  ___/20____

9.) Control Card/Kontrollkarte (mandatory)

9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung
9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung
9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung
9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung
9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung
9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung
9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung
9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung
9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung
9.1) Inspector/Prüfer:
9.2) Reason/Grund:
9.3) Remark/Bemerkung:
9.4) Next inspection/Nächste Untersuchung

10.1 - 10.4) To be completed by buyer/ vom Käufer auszufüllen
10.1) Date of purchase/Kaufdatum
10.2) First use/Erstgebrauch
10.3) User/Nutzer
10.4) Company/Unternehmen

 MM/YYYY UIAA

(IX)


